
   

Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Douglas (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 July 2018 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 23 July 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In). 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 
July 2018 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 21 June 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 18 July 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Extension of Mandatory Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) Licensing   

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 This report outlines the new statutory duties regarding HMOs, 
proposing amendments to the existing HMO Implementation 
policy and changes  to the fee structure to  reflect the impact  of 
those new duties on the service.  
 

5. Decision on Leaving North Yorkshire 
Home Choice and adopting a CYC Housing 
Allocation Policy   

(Pages 35 - 128) 

 The report sets out a proposal to leave the North Yorkshire Home 
Choice partnership and agree a CYC Housing Allocations Policy. 
This is in order to better suit the needs of York and integrate a 
new Housing IT system. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Chris Elliott 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553631 

 Email - Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 21 June 2018 

Present Councillor Douglas (Executive Member) 

 
  

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had on the 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 

be approved and then signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Homeless Review 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which examined the 
activity governed by the Housing Act 1996, the Homelessness Act 
2002 and the City of York Council’s Homelessness Strategy 2013-
2018 in respect of the financial year 2017-18. Its primary focus was to 
report on prevention work, trends of statutory homelessness and 
rough sleepers. The report identified the new duties placed on the 
local authority under the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and also 
identified the targets and priorities for 2018-19. 
 
The Head of Housing and the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Community Safety, highlighted the significant achievements for 2017-
18 which included: 
 

 Number of homeless preventions stabilised at 616 cases  


[...]
the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and supports the most 
vulnerable in society. 

 
Councillor H Douglas, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 

Page 2

http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjunb-qnOfbAhVHRhQKHYkyBXUQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tewv.nhs.uk%2F&usg=AOvVaw0IEblIG2bvdTGKbmtPfX7_
http://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjunb-qnOfbAhVHRhQKHYkyBXUQFggnMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tewv.nhs.uk%2F&usg=AOvVaw0IEblIG2bvdTGKbmtPfX7_


 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Community Safety    

19 July 2018  

 
Extension of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing  
 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the new statutory duties regarding HMOs, proposing 
amendments to the existing HMO Implementation policy and changes to 
the fee structure to reflect the impact of those new duties on the service.  
 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

a)  Note the new duties imposed on the council relating:  

 To the extension of the mandatory HMO licensing to smaller 
HMOs. 

 The introduction of two new conditions, the first one imposes 
minimum room sizes for sleeping accommodation and the 
second introducing a new condition regarding waste storage at 
a HMO property. 
 

b) Approve Option 1 – The new duties imposed on us will result in an 
increased workload for our department. In response to this, we are 
proposing an altered implementation policy (annex 1) to include; 

 risk assessing application forms to determine the time of our 
visit within the 5 year period, prioritising non-compliant 
properties first 

 a  refresh of our existing fees, taking into consideration the new 
duties placed on our teams 

 
Reason: The Council has a statutory duty to implement the new 
legislation, by adopting the new HMO policy it will continue to raise 
standards in the poorest performing sector.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

Current position  

3. City Of York Council operates the national mandatory licensing scheme 
for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO).  All HMOs which are 3 storeys 
with 5 or more occupants who form more than 1 household are required 
to be licensed. We currently license 480 HMOs. Most are within the 
central wards of the city.  
 

4. HMO licensing seeks to improve the condition and the management of 
the properties. Critically it doesn’t seek to control the number and 
distribution of HMOs this is through Planning and specifically the Article 4 
direction.  

Proposed New Duties  

5. The Government, following over  two years of consultation, has now:  
 

 Extended mandatory licensing to all HMOs1 (other than section 
257 HMOs and flats in larger purpose built blocks) that are 
occupied by 5 or more persons in two or more separate 
households. 

 Introduce mandatory condition in all licensed HMOs concerning 
minimum sleeping room sizes and maximum number of 
occupants2;  

 Introduce a mandatory condition in all licensed HMOs concerning 
the provision of refuse storage facilities.3 
 

6. The above duty and provisions become effective from the 1st October 

2018 however there are transition arrangements to give landlords time to 

comply with the new requirement and to rectify overcrowding. Councils 

must allow up to 18 months before they consider prosecuting the 

landlord for breach of the new licence conditions relating to room sizes. 

HMOs that are already licensed will have to comply with the condition 

only when their current licence expires and at the first renewal after 1 

October this year. 

                                            
1 23rd February 2018  laid an order advising that the law will be implemented on the 1st October 2018  
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made 
2 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation  ( Mandatory Conditions of Licences) England Regulations 
2018 will be implemented on the 1st October 2018  
3 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation  ( Mandatory Conditions of Licences) England Regulations 
2018 will be implemented on the 1st October 2018  

Page 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made


 

7. The second new mandatory condition created by the regulations relating 

to household waste disposal facilities. A new mandatory condition will 

need to be included in HMO licensing to require landlords to comply with 

their local authority’s refuse storage and disposal schemes. The purpose 

of the condition is because occupants living in separate households in 

HMOs tend to generate more rubbish than is seen in a single household 

property. While tenants should be responsible for properly disposing of 

their rubbish, they need adequate and accessible receptacles to do so. 

This mandatory condition of licensing will mean that councils will have to 

proactively require landlords to provide waste disposal facilities where 

there is a scheme. 

8. We have also taken the opportunity to refresh other conditions having 

regard to changes in other pieces of legislation and judgements from the 

First Tier Property Tribunal. The Implementation Policy outlines the 

amendments to those conditions and the reason for those changes. 

9. The other significant change is that due to the increase in volume of work 

that we are proposing to risk assess application forms to determine when 

we shall visit within the 5 year period. We are proposing to use the 

amended application process to ensure that we are prioritising visits 

having regard to safety and the new condition relating to room sizes. 

Where the application is deemed to have met the requirements will issue 

the licence with conditions.     

10. The fees structure has been developed having regard to the additional 

resources it will take to licence properties, in partic
[...]
licence.  
 
Analysis of Options   

15   There are limited options available as the council has a duty to licence 
HMOs who fall within the new definition and to introduce the new 
conditions.  
 

16 However under the new policy we are proposing that we don’t visit every 
property before we issue the licence. Instead we collect a range of 
information to ensure that: 

 the property meets the minimum safety standards including the 
new room size provision 

 the licence holder meets the fit and proper test  

 Satisfactory arrangements are in place to manage the property.  
 

                                            
5 Internal partners include Planning, Council Tax, Neighbourhood Management Officers, Parking, Waste Strategy  

Building Control  
6 External Partners include – North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service, Regional Private Sector Housing Groups  
7 Others in the Sector include the York Residential Landlord Association, National Landlord Association and the Higher 

York Partnership  

Page 6



 

17 The intention is to issue HMO licences, where the application satisfies 
the above tests to enable the licence to be issued with any relevant 
conditions attached. A visit will then be programmed in to ensure that the 
conditions are met.  During that visit a full assessment will be carried out 
having regard to the Housing Health and Safety Risk Assessment 8 as 
well as looking at matters relating to HMO licensing.   
 

18   However at the application stage should we determine that standards are 
not being met we will visit before a licence issued. Again not an 
exhaustive list such visits will be triggered where: 
a)  the rooms sizes don’t meet the legal minimum sizes or 
b)  that there are significant safety matters at the property (lack of fire 

detection at the property) 
c) Where there is history of non- compliance by the licence holder or by 

the person managing the property   
 

19. The second option of visiting each property before the licen
[...]
but also has a positive impact on the 
neighbouring properties.  

 Implications 

22. The report is for information only and there are no other implications at 
this stage for the following: 

 Financial. The amendments to the fee structure income outlined in 
the proposed policy will cover the cost of the HMO licensing. Any 
income generated from the licensing scheme must only be used to 
cover costs incurred by the council to carry out the licensing function.  

 Human Resources (HR).  We have considered the additional 
resources required to licence the increase in the number of HMOs. 
These would be fully  funded from the fee income 

 Equalities. Attached is the One Planet York Assessment (Appendix 
B)  
 

 Legal. We have a statutory duty to implement the extension of any 
Mandatory HMO licensing scheme.  

 Crime and Disorder.  The government is clear that this is part of 
their strategy to tackle poor landlord practises which has led to 
overcrowding, poor management of tenant behaviour, failure to meet 
the required health and safety standards, housing of illegal 
immigrants and intimidation of tenants when legitimate complaints are 
made. Although only a minority of landlords the impacts of their 
practises are disproportionate putting safety and welfare of tenants 
and risk and adversely affecting local communities  

 Information Technology (IT) – We  are working with ICT to procure 
a simple online solution which will provide 24/7 access to prospective 
licence holders  

 Property – Additional desk space will be required in West Offices to 
accommodate additional staffing   

Page 8



 

 Other – None  

Risk Management 
 

23.  We have a statutory duty to implement the new laws. By revising our 
policy and providing adequate resources we will be able to ensure that 
we are managing the associated risks.  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Ruth Abbott 
Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Manager  
Housing
[...]
of appeal and also the right of appeals to first 

tier tribunals 

The introduction of licensing will help support tenants to 

access information and direct support to ensure that they are 

living in properties which are both of a good physical standard 

but well managed 

The introduction of licensing will help support tenants to 

access information and direct support to ensure that they are 

living in properties which are both of a good physical standard 

but well managed 

We are getting increasing number of referrals from partnering 

organisations which are linking the occupation of unlicensed 

HMOs with landlords who are linked to criminal activities 

including modern slavery

Consider how a human rights approach is evident in the proposal

Page 32



Informing our approach to sustainability, resilience  and fairness

5.4

Action Person(s) Due date

Review Resources - JD/recruitment to implement scheme Ruth Abbott 19/07/2018

Review processes and procedures Ruth Abbott 19/07/2018

Develop marketing and communication plan Ruth Abbott 19/07/2018

Implement new IT system to support Programme  ICT/Ruth Abbott 01/09/2018

In the One Planet / Equalities section of your Executive report, please briefly summarise the changes you have made (or 

intend to make) in order to improve the social, economic and environmental impact of your proposal. 

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

Section 5: Planning for Improvement

This is legal requirement which aims to raise the standards in the poorest performing sector 

What  have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on the One Planet principles? (please 

consider the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be 

achievable)

Please record any outstanding actions needed to maximise benefits or minimise negative impacts in relation to this 

proposal? (Expand / insert more rows if needed)

5.3
Implementation of the new HMO provisions will be an opportunity to collect evidence on the ground regarding the 

condition and management of the sector 

Going forward, what further evidence or consultation is needed to ensure the proposal delivers its intended 

benefits? e.g. consultation with specific vulnerable groups, additional data)

5.1

5.2
To ensure that the new implementation of the extension of the national HMO scheme is well promoted across the 

sector including tenanats, landlords, agents and other stakeholders (both internal and external  partners e.g. 

Planning team and the unversities/employers  

What have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on equalities and human rights? (please 

consider the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be 

achievable)

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods  

19 July 2018 

 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety  
 
Decision on Leaving North Yorkshire Home Choice and adopting a CYC 
Housing Allocation Policy 
 
Summary 
 
1. It is a legal requirement to have a Housing Register to allocate social 

housing. 
2. York is currently part of the North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) 

partnership and common allocations policy. The partnership was formed 
in 2011 and the policy amended in 2013. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
Agree to option 1, leave the North Yorkshire Home Choice partnership 
and adopt the proposed City of York Council (CYC) allocations policy. 
Agree to retain a Choice Based Letting (CBL) system. The policy will 
not be implemented until the new Housing IT system is introduced but 
agreement is required in advance to inform the tender and design of the 
new IT system. 

 

 Reason – The sub regional NYHC partnership and allocation policy no 
longer meets the needs of York which are at variance to the sub 
regional partners. The NYHC system is an administrative burden and 
York wishes to integrate the Choice Based Lettings system with the 
new Housing IT system. 

 
Background 

 

4. In 2011, in line with Government policy, Local Authorities were 
encouraged and supported financially to develop ‘Choice Based Lettings’ 
(CBL) policies and systems., CBL allows vacant properties to be 
advertised (mainly via web based system) and applicants to bid (express 
an interest) in the properties they want to live in. This policy initiative led 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

to the introduction of a North Yorkshire Home Choice Policy (NYHC) & 
Choice Based Lettings (CBL) system. NYHC is a sub regional 
partnership across North Yorkshire (excluding Harrogate) partnership 
which enables those accepted on to the register to bid for properties 
across the NYHC partner areas. This does not include Harrogate. 

 
5. City of York Council hosts the scheme and employs the 

NYHC Coordinator (0.6 FTE), a joint funded post. NYHC is overseen by 
a Board and an operational group both made up of representatives of 
partners. This partnership utilises the same IT system (Abritas), operates 
the same lettings and allocation policy (with minor exceptions for 
participating organisations that have charitable status) and enables 
registered applicants to move freely across the partnership area with 
some restrictions of cross boundary movement for some applicants e.g. 
statutory homeless. 
 

6. Housing Services carried out a review of the processing of housing 
application and of allocating social housing. The review used a systems 
thinking approach and identified a number of significant blockages in 
processes leading to duplication, waste and inefficiencies. It also 
identified that the existing process raises unrealistic expectations with 
customers 
 

7. In March 2016 the Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee reviewed the housing registrations service to understand the 
Council’s policy, process, systems and application criteria and 
considered national good practice, visits and findings of the Housing 
Registrations Review. It finally considered the proposed changes to the 
Housing Registrations service, systems and policy and the implications 
associated with any change. 

8. As a result of this review a revised registration system was introduced in 
York, moving away from an entirely on-line application process to face to 
face and telephone interviews prior to any application being made. This 
has been operating successfully since April 2016 and generates less 
waste and provides applicants with a more realistic picture of their 
housing options. 

9. A report entitled ‘Review of the Housing Registrations Service’ was put in 
front of the Executive Member for Housing and Safer Communities on 
16th October 2016 and it was agreed that officers could negotiate 
changes with the NYHC partnership provided that the final proposals 
were presented at a future Executive Member for Housing and 
Community Safety Decision Session. 

 

Page 36



 

Current position  
10. CYC are currently part of a sub regional choice based lettings system 

(North Yorkshire Home Choice NYHC) 
 

11. The decision by CYC to explore leaving NYHC was discussed at NYHC 
Board and all other partners indicated a commitment to remaining within 
NYHC. There was no appetite from partners to divide into smaller 
partnership areas with York. 

 
12. Following discussions with each Registered Social Landlord (RSLs), 

there is an ongoing willingness by partners to work with CYC either 
through NYHC or a stand alone allocations policy. The majority of RSL 
were willing to continue to advertise 100% properties though CYC 
although it is important to remember that nomination rights are generally 
around 75%. 
 

13. That CYC is in the process of procuring a new Housing IT system which 
will link housing management, homelessness, building services and 
allocations. The NYHC syst
[...]
using need which has led to suggested changes such as 
removal of Good Tenant status, seeking to reduce the numbers in 
bronze band, greater ‘penalties’ for those refusing multiple offers or 
failing to bid and introducing direct lets for accepted homeless 
applicants.  
. 

18. Applicants from the sub region wishing to move into York would require a  
connection to York (e.g. close family, employment )  
 

19. The previous discussion to withdraw from a Choice Based Lettings 
system is not considered in this report as while it may increase 
workplace efficiencies (voids) it would remove customer choice and 
transparency for public and applicants. A new IT system will better meet 
the needs of the service and applicants and be designed / purchased 
based on York specification 

 
20. The consultation response was mixed. Of 160 public responses 45.63% 

wanted to remain part of NYHC while 54.37% did not want to stay or did 
not know. Virtually all respondents agreed with the proposed changes if 
CYC were to adopt a stand alone policy. This is not currently an option if 
we remain in NYHC. Of the 5 responses from agencies 2 wished to 
remain in NYHC, 2 wished to leave 1 did not reply. Staff consultation 
about the proposal to leave NYHC was about 65% in favour of leaving. 

 
21. The proposed CYC allocations policy must be legal and take account of 

national requirements. 
 
22. The Localism Act 2011 gives Local Authorities discretion around 

qualification to the register but there is a requirement that certain groups 
are give reasonable preference in an allocation policy 
 
a) People who are homeless (within the meaning of Part 7 of the 1996 
Act);  

Page 38



 

b) People who are owed a duty by any local housing authority under 
section 190(2), 193(2) or 195(2) (or under section 65(2) or 68(2) of the 
Housing Act 1985) or who are occupying accommodation secured by 
any such authority under section 192(3);  
c) People occupying insanitary or overcrowded housing 
[...]
in York. 

ADVANTAGES to NYHC partnership 

 That residents of York can move to other areas in the partnership (eg Scarborough, Ryedale) 

 That those with a local connection to another area do not need to complete several application forms 

 That Selby DC, Ryedale DC, Hambleton DC, Broadacres Housing Association, Home Group, York Housing Association, Yorkshire 

Housing, Craven DC, Scarborough BC, Yorkshire Coast Homes, Richmondshire DC are all part of NYHC providing 100% of their 

vacant properties 

DISADVANTAGES to NYHC partnership 

 Other applicants from North Yorkshire can move into York 

 That the policy is difficult to change as different local authorities have slightly different needs, a stand alone York policy would be 

more responsive to York needs 

 That the IT system no longer meets the needs of City of York 

 That some other local providers may not offer 100% of their vacant properties via a CYC scheme 

 Agree Disagree Don’t 
know 

Do you think we should remain in NYHC.160 45 38 16 

 

If we do not remain within NYHC the following policy changes are being considered as  CYC cannot house everyone who applies for housing 

and we hope the proposed changes would create a fairer system.  

Who can register for social housing 

 Agree Disagree Don’t 
know 

Applicants with no housing need (those who currently live in adequate housing) cannot register for social 
housing. There are some exception see Q2 147 

55 32 12 

Exception: Applicants who are 60+, and who wish to move into Independent Living Communities 93 3 3 

P
age 53



(sheltered) or specific 60+ housing? 150 

Applicants in rent arrears of over 8 weeks in either social or private tenancy cannot register for social 
housing in York? (People would be able to re-apply when arrears are below 8 weeks)148 

74 21 4 

Applicants with historic housing related debt (former arrears, damage recharges, bonds and deposits) 
who has not maintained a payment plan for at least 13 weeks should not be a
[...]
factually determined and recorded, 
through published criteria that is auditable 

 

 

N/A 

To ensure that no bias including 
sexual orientation bias is experienced 
in the allocation of homes 

Housing 
Options and 
Support 
Service 
Manage 

On 
implementa
tion of 
policy 

P
age 124



 

 
 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Extension of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing
	Implementation HMO Policy
	Better Decision Making Tool HMO licensing

	5 Decision on Leaving North Yorkshire Home Choice and adopting a CYC Housing Allocation Policy
	Annex 1 - Public Consultation Results
	Annex 2 - Agency Consultation Results
	Annex 3 - CYC Allocations policy
	Annex 4 - community impact assessment




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 19 July 2018 

Present Councillor Douglas 

 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had on the 
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared. 

 
6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2018 be 

approved and then signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak and two 
written representations in relation to item 5 under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. The written representations were: 

 

  a consultation response from the British Legion concerning the 
City of York Common Allocations Policy which contained a 
number of recommendations. 

 a letter from Steve Galloway, a local resident, who was 
disappointed not to see the ‘good tenant’ scheme included in 
the new CYC Housing Policy. 

 
8. Extension of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) Licensing 
 
The Executive Member considered a report that outlined new 
statutory duties in relation to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO), 
put forward amendments to the existing HMO implementation policy 
and changes to the fee structure to reflect the impact of those new 
duties on the service.  

 



Officers gave insight into the new statutory duties, stated that they 
expected around 700 new applications as a result and that this would 
put a significant stress on the department. The officer 
recommendation was to use risk assessment application forms to 
determine whether an HMO was compliant. It was noted that the 
income generated by issuing licenses prior to visitation would help 
fund the increased number of inspections. 

 
The Executive Member asked for clarification on how officers 
intended to ensure that properties and applicants were compliant via 
the risk assessment form. 

 
Officers stated that any applicant completing the risk assessment 
form would be confirming that the information entered was correct 
and if any discrepancies were noted during at a later stage, a fine of 
up to £30,000 would be enforceable.  

 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved as follows: 
 

To agree the altered implementation policy to include; 
i. risk assessing application forms to determine the time of 

our visit within the 5 year period, prioritising non-
compliant properties first 

ii. a  refresh of our existing fees, taking into consideration 
the new duties placed on our teams 

 
Reason:  The Council has a statutory duty to implement the new 

legislation, by adopting the new HMO policy it will 
continue to raise standards in the poorest performing 
sector. 

 
9. Decision on Leaving North Yorkshire Home Choice and 
adopting a CYC Housing Allocation Policy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report suggesting that York 
leave the North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) partnership and 
agree to a City of York Council Housing Allocations Policy.  

 
Officers highlighted that the North Yorkshire Home Choice system 
was an administrative burden and that York having its own allocations 
policy allowed for a more local specific policy that met the wider 
needs of York residents. 

 
Officers stated that a negative to leaving the NYHC partnership was 
that ‘migration’ would be more difficult. However, officers stated that 



that there was provision for cross-migration and that ‘mutual 
exchange’ could also assist with requests of this nature. 

 
In response to a written representation from the British Legion, 
officers stated that: 

 They were mindful of the forces covenant when devising 
policies. 

 ‘Reservists’ are included within the term ‘Armed Forces’ with 
the caveat around injury, illness and disability.  

 Any extension to cover all reservists and separated spouses 
would need further consideration and analysis as this would 
significantly increase eligibility. 

 There was an option for officer discretion in exceptions to the 
local connection criteria and that cases would be looked at on 
an individual basis. 

 There was a commitment to ongoing staff training, to ensure 
that staff were able to carry out the policy as intended.  

 
In response to a question from the Executive Member relating to the 
consultation, officers stated that the policy captured the best 
elements of the NYHC, including choice based lettings, and it 
eliminated waste on the housing register. It was noted that having an 
individual policy for York meant that more Council resources would 
be freed from helping to administrate and oversee the NYHC. 

 
In response to the second written representation from Mr Steve 
Galloway, officers explained that there were contingencies to balance 
the benefits and constraints of the ‘good tenant’ scheme and that 
mutual exchanges, management transfers and the direct let process 
gave residents the opportunity to move, especially in cases of 
harassment. Officers highlighted that the ‘good tenant’ scheme had a 
number of flaws such as having to wait 3 years for qualification and 
the potential abuse of the system, both of which would not be the 
case under the new policy. 

 
The Executive Member accepted both written representations on this 
issue and thanked the residents for their time and effort in making 
them.  

 
The Executive Member acknowledged the reduction of the bronze 
waiting list for Housing allocation. Officers explained that this was due 
to a more transparent approach with residents. 

 
 



Resolved: That Option 1, to leave the NYHC partnership and adopt  
the proposed CYC allocations policy, be approved. 

 
Reason: The sub-regional NYHC partnership and allocation policy 

no longer meets the needs of York. The NYHC is an 
administrative burden and York wishes to integrate the 
Choice Based Lettings system with a new Housing IT 
system. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


